and 2016 respectively. This was mainly due to (i) the higher average unit selling prices of certain tile

products sold to a corporate customer, namely Customer E during the first half of the year ended 31

March 2017 which enabled us to charge a higher product margin; and (ii) the fact that the relevant cost

of inventories in respect of a particular brand of tile products sold to Customer E during the second half

of the year ended 31 March 2017 had been substantially written-off prior to the Track Record Period,

resulting in minimal cost of inventories sold in respect of the relevant sales.

The decrease in product margin of our other sales for the year ended 31 March 2018 to

approximately 63.1% as compared to approximately 71.6% for the year ended 31 March 2017 was

primarily due to the higher product margin in respect of certain tile products sold to a corporate

customer, namely Customer E during the year ended 31 March 2017 as explained above.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 194 –

A hypothetical sensitivity analysis of the approximate impact of 5% and 10% changes in our cost

of inventories sold, with other variables remaining constant, on our profit after taxation for the year

during the Track Record Period is illustrated below:

For the year ended 31 March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+5% (2,484) (2,502) (2,244) (2,464)

+10% (4,967) (5,003) (4,489) (4,928)

-5% 2,484 2,502 2,244 2,464

-10% 4,967 5,003 4,489 4,928

Staff costs

For the four years ended 31 March 2018, our staff costs were relatively stable and amounted to

approximately HK$19.7 million, HK$20.5 million, HK$20.1 million and HK$21.4 million, respectively.

Our staff costs mainly included (i) Directors’ emoluments; and (ii) our staff salaries and bonuses,

retirement benefit scheme contributions and other staff benefit expenses.

A hypothetical sensitivity analysis of the approximate impact of 5% and 10% changes in our staff

costs, with other variables remaining constant, on our profit after taxation for the year during the Track

Record Period is illustrated below:

For the year ended 31 March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+5% (822) (857) (840) (892)

+10% (1,643) (1,714) (1,681) (1,784)

-5% 822 857 840 892

-10% 1,643 1,714 1,681 1,784

Depreciation

For the four years ended 31 March 2018, our depreciation amounted to approximately HK$2.1

million, HK$2.8 million, HK$3.0 million and HK$2.9 million, respectively. Our depreciation mainly

represented the depreciation of our leasehold improvements in our retail shops and motor vehicles.

The general increase in our depreciation during the Track Record Period was primarily attributable

to our additions of leasehold improvements in relation to the opening of more retail shops and

renovation of our new office, and a motor vehicle purchased during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

Total 38,743 100.0 46,474 100.0 50,183 100.0 50,190 100.0

The increase in our property rentals and related expenses during the three years ended 31 March

2017 was primarily attributable to (i) the operating lease payments incurred for new retail shops opened;

(ii) an increase in monthly rentals of certain retail shops upon the renewal of the relevant tenancy

agreements during the period; and (iii) the increase in our rental for warehouses for the year ended 31

March 2016 before our relocation to the existing warehouse premises rented from a related company

since August 2016. As a result of such relocation, our rental for warehouses decreased by approximately

14.6% for the year ended 31 March 2017 as compared with the previous year.

Our property rentals and related expenses for the year ended 31 March 2018 was comparable with

that of the year ended 31 March 2017, being approximately HK$50.2 million and HK$50.2 million

respectively.

A hypothetical sensitivity analysis of the approximate impact of 5% and 10% changes in our

property rentals and related expenses, with other variables remaining constant, on our profit after

taxation for the year during the Track Record Period is illustrated below:

For the year ended 31 March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+5% (1,618) (1,940) (2,095) (2,095)

+10% (3,235) (3,881) (4,190) (4,191)

-5% 1,618 1,940 2,095 2,095

-10% 3,235 3,881 4,190 4,191

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 196 –

Other expenses

During the Track Record Period, our other expenses mainly consisted of (i) listing expenses in

relation to the Listing; (ii) tax penalty in respect of our tax non-compliance and late payment surcharge

for our overdue profits tax; (iii) transportation and delivery expenses of our products; (iv) bank charges;

and (v) utilities. The following table sets out a breakdown of our other expenses for the financial years

indicated:

For the year ended 31 March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Listing expenses — — 12,021 27.8 1,157 6.8 9,051 34.7